IMPACT OF MERGER AND ACQUISITION ON FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE OF NEPALESE FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

A Thesis
Submitted By:
Bindiya Rai
Centra Department of Management
T.U Reg. No: 7-2-756-87-2009
Exam Roll No: 403/2015

Submitted in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
Master of business Studies (MBS)
Inthe
Faculty of Management

Tribhuvan University

Kathmandu, Nepal
April, 2018



CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis entitled “Impact of Merger and Acquisition on
financial performance of Nepalese Financial institutions” has not previously been
submitted for a degree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree
except as fully acknowledged within the text. | also certified that the thesis has been
written by me under the supervision of Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise. Any help that
| have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been
acknowledged. In addition, | certify that al information sources and literature used
areindicated in the reference section of the thesis.

Bindiya Rai

Date:



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

It is certified that thesis Impact of Merger and Acquisition on Financial
performance of Nepalese Financial Institutions submitted by Bindiya Rai is an
original piece of research work carried out by the candidate under my supervision.
Literary presentation is satisfaction and thesis is in a form suitable for publication.
Work evinces the capacity of the candidate for critical examination and independent
judgments. Candidate has put in at least 60 days after registering the proposal. The

thesisis forwarded for examination.

Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise
Thesis Supervisor

Central Department of Management
Tribhuvan University,

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date......ovvvvvvnnnnnn.



APPROVAL-SHEET

We, the undersigned, have examined | mpact of merger and acquisition on financial
performance of Nepalese financial institutions presented by Bindiya Ra a
Candidate for the degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS semester) and
conducted the viva Voce examination of the candidate. We hereby certify that the
thesisis worthy of acceptance.

Thesis Supervisor
Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise

Internal Examiner
Prof. Dr. Pushpa Rg Sharma

External Examiner
Mr. Santosh Kumar Ghimire

Chairperson, Research Committee
Prof. Bhawani Shanker Acharya
Head of the Department

Prof. Dr. Bhoj Ragj Aryal

Date:



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.

First of al, | would like to acknowledge Tribhuvan University for providing this sort
of project report for the students which is the best way for the students put to
theoretical knowledge into practical. At the same time, it aims a strong foundation of
academic knowledge and developing their personalities into mature, responsible and

thinking individuals who will act as change of following tomorrow.

For this study, | would like to extend my sincere gratitude thesis Supervisor Prof. Dr.
Mahananda Chalise Centra Department of Management, Tribhuvan University for
his able supervision and guidance in every step of this thesis work. | am highly
indebted to her for constant guidance with creative suggestions, stimulations,
encouragement and inspiration in this thesis work. | would also like to appreciate his
willingnessto help mein every possible way through al the stages of this study

| am grateful to Prof. Dr. Bhoj Raj Aryal (Head of the Department), Prof. Bhawani
Shanker Acharya (Chairperson, Research Committee), all my teachers, and entire
staffs of the college for their help and support. | am aso thankful to the all friends
who help my thesis works.

Bindiya Rai
Researcher
Exam Roll No. 403/2015



Vi



Vil

ABSTRACT

This study mainly aims to analyze the impact of merger and acquisitions on financial
performance of Nepalese banks and financial institutions. The data is collected from
the annual report in this study is mainly casual Comparative research design study
has been carried out using financial ratio analysis for the fiscal year 2066/67-
2072/73. Using financial ratio analysis on merger and acquisition on banks impact on
financial performance of institutions. Also, there is improvement in the bank
performance after the merging. It recommends that merging and acquisition should
not be used to keep failing business alive but to increase competitiveness and
financial standing. There are 50 banks and financial institutions are merged. This
research is based on Sx Banks and financial institutions there are Global IME Bank
limited, NIC Asia bank limited, Machhapuchre bank limited, Sangrilla Dev. Bank
limited, NMB bank limited and Sddhartha bank limited.

The study reveals the impact of merger and acquisition on financial performance of
Nepalese financial institutions. The analysis and results show that financial
ingtitutions performed better in the post-merger and acquisitions era as compared to
the pre-merger and acquisition era. This is supported by the fact that merging and
acquisition had a significant impact on financial performance.



TABLE OF CONTENTS
Contents
Certification of Authorship
Recommendation
Approval Sheet
Acknowledgments
Table of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures
Abbreviations
Abstract
CHAPTER -1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of the study
1.2  Statement of the Problem
1.3  Purpose of the study
1.4  Significance of the study
1.5 Limitation of the study
1.6  Chapter Plan
CHAPTER -1l LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Review of Previous Works
2.1.1 Review of Articlesin the journal
2.1.2 Review of previousthesis
2.1.3 Mgor Provisions of Merger Bylaws 2011
2.1.4 List of Merged BFls
2.1.5 History of Merger and Acquisition
2.2  Conceptual Review
2.3  Research Gap
CHAPTER- 1l RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

viii

Page No.

Xi
Xii
1-8
1-4

o 0 o O

9-37

15
17
18
25
26
37
38-40



31
3.2
3.3
34

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Research Design

Population and Sample

Data Collection and processing procedure

Data analysis and tools and techniques

CHAPTER -1V RESULT

Impact of M&A on Shareholders’ value

41.1
4.1.2
4.1.3

Earning per Share
Market Vaue per Share
Price Earning ratio ( P/E ratio)

Impact of M&A on Profitability Ratio

4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3

4.2.4.

4.2.5
4.2.6

Impact of M&A on profitability ratio of Global IME bank Itd.
Impact of M& A on profitability ratio of NIC Asia bank Itd.

38
38
39
40
41-77
41
42

48
51
52

Impact of M&A on profitability ratio on Machhapuchhre bank Itd. 55

Impact of M& A on profitability ratio on Sangrilla Dev. Bank Itd. 56

Impact of M&A on profitability ratio on NMB bank Itd.
Impact of M&A on profitability ratio on Siddhartha bank ltd.

Impact of M&A on Leverage Ratio

43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3

4.3.4.

4.35
4.3.6

Impact of M&A on leverage ratio of Globa IME bank Itd.
Impact of M&A on leverage ratio of NIC Asiabank Itd.

Impact of M&A on Leverage ratio on Machhapuchhre bank Itd.

Impact of M& A on leverage ratio on Sangrilla Dev. Bank Itd.
Impact of M&A on leverage ratio on NMB bank Itd.
Impact of M&A on leverage ratio on Siddhartha bank Itd.

Impact of M&A on Financial Performance

4.4.1
4.4.2
4.4.3
4.4.4
4.4.5

Impact on financial performance of Global IME bank Itd.
Impact on financial performance of NIC Asia bank Itd.
Impact on financia performance of Machhapuchhre bank Itd.
Impact on financia performance of Sangrilla Dev. Bank Itd.

Impact of M&A on financial performance of NMB Bank Itd.

58
59
61
61
63

65
66
68
69
70
71
73
74
76



4.4.6 Impact of M&A on financia performance of Siddhartha bank Itd. 77

45  Magor Findings 78
CHAPTER-V CONCLUSIONS 83-87
51 Summary 83
52  Conclusion 84
5.3 Implications 87
REFERENCES

APPENDIX



© 00 N o o0~ W N P

LISTSOF TABLES
List of Merged BFlIs
Wave of merger in global context
Classification of merger & acquisition transaction
Impact of M&A on Earning per Share(EPS)
Impact of M&A on MVPS
Impact of M&A on P/E Ratio
Impact of M&A on Profitability Ratio
Impact of Leverage Ratio

Impact of Financia performance

Xi

18
25
35
41

48
51
61
69



LIST OF FIGURES

Conceptua Frame work

The definition of merger and Acquisition

Impact of M&A on EPS on six Sample Banks
Impact of M&A on MVPS on six sample banks
Impact of M&A on P/E ratio on Six Sample banks
Profitability ratio of six sample banks

Leverage ratio on six sample banks

Financial performance of six sample banks

Xii

27

33

41

48

51

61

69



ATM
BAFIA
BFIs
CB

CR
EPS

ICEA
LOI

LR

LR

Ltd
M&A
MOU
MVPS
NI

NPAT

ol

P/E Ratio
PM

ROA
ROE
SEQ

TA

Xiii

ABBREVIATIONS

Automated Teller machine
Bank and Financial Institutions Act
Banks and financia institutions
Central Bank

Core Capita

Earning Per Share

Fiscal Year

Insurance Company of East Africaltd.
Letter of Intent

Liquidity Ratio

Leverage Ratio

Limited

Merger and Acquisition
Memorandum of Understanding
Market Value per Share

Net Income

Net Profit After Tax

Operating Income

Price Earning ratio

Profit Margin

Return on Assets

Return on Equity

Shareholder’s equity

Total Assets



