IMPACT OF MERGER AND ACQUISITION ON FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE OF NEPALESE FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

A Thesis

Submitted By: Bindiya Rai

Central Department of Management T.U Reg. No: 7-2-756-87-2009 Exam Roll No: 403/2015

Submitted in Partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of business Studies (MBS)

In the

Faculty of Management Tribhuvan University

Kathmandu, Nepal April, 2018

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis entitled "**Impact of Merger and Acquisition on financial performance of Nepalese Financial institutions**" has not previously been submitted for a degree nor has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully acknowledged within the text. I also certified that the thesis has been written by me under the supervision of **Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise.** Any help that I have received in my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the reference section of the thesis.

.....

Bindiya Rai

Date:

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

It is certified that thesis **Impact of Merger and Acquisition on Financial performance of Nepalese Financial Institutions** submitted by Bindiya Rai is an original piece of research work carried out by the candidate under my supervision. Literary presentation is satisfaction and thesis is in a form suitable for publication. Work evinces the capacity of the candidate for critical examination and independent judgments. Candidate has put in at least 60 days after registering the proposal. The thesis is forwarded for examination.

Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise Thesis Supervisor Central Department of Management Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date.....

APPROVAL- SHEET

We, the undersigned, have examined **Impact of merger and acquisition on financial performance of Nepalese financial institutions** presented by Bindiya Rai a Candidate for the degree of Master of Business Studies (MBS semester) and conducted the viva Voce examination of the candidate. We hereby certify that the thesis is worthy of acceptance.

Thesis Supervisor Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise

Internal Examiner Prof. Dr. Pushpa Raj Sharma

.....

External Examiner Mr. Santosh Kumar Ghimire

Chairperson, Research Committee Prof. Bhawani Shanker Acharya

••••••

Head of the Department Prof. Dr. Bhoj Raj Aryal

Date:

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS.

First of all, I would like to acknowledge Tribhuvan University for providing this sort of project report for the students which is the best way for the students put to theoretical knowledge into practical. At the same time, it aims a strong foundation of academic knowledge and developing their personalities into mature, responsible and thinking individuals who will act as change of following tomorrow.

For this study, I would like to extend my sincere gratitude thesis Supervisor **Prof. Dr. Mahananda Chalise** Central Department of Management, Tribhuvan University for his able supervision and guidance in every step of this thesis work. I am highly indebted to her for constant guidance with creative suggestions, stimulations, encouragement and inspiration in this thesis work. I would also like to appreciate his willingness to help me in every possible way through all the stages of this study

I am grateful to **Prof. Dr. Bhoj Raj Aryal** (Head of the Department), **Prof. Bhawani Shanker Acharya** (Chairperson, Research Committee), all my teachers, and entire staffs of the college for their help and support. I am also thankful to the all friends who help my thesis works.

••••••

Bindiya Rai Researcher Exam Roll No. 403/2015

vi

ABSTRACT

This study mainly aims to analyze the impact of merger and acquisitions on financial performance of Nepalese banks and financial institutions. The data is collected from the annual report in this study is mainly casual Comparative research design study has been carried out using financial ratio analysis for the fiscal year 2066/67-2072/73. Using financial ratio analysis on merger and acquisition on banks impact on financial performance of institutions. Also, there is improvement in the bank performance after the merging. It recommends that merging and acquisition should not be used to keep failing business alive but to increase competitiveness and financial standing. There are 50 banks and financial institutions are merged. This research is based on Six Banks and financial institutions there are Global IME Bank limited, NIC Asia bank limited, Machhapuchre bank limited, Sangrilla Dev. Bank limited, NMB bank limited and Siddhartha bank limited.

The study reveals the impact of merger and acquisition on financial performance of Nepalese financial institutions. The analysis and results show that financial institutions performed better in the post-merger and acquisitions era as compared to the pre-merger and acquisition era. This is supported by the fact that merging and acquisition had a significant impact on financial performance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents		Page No.
Certification of Authorship		ii
Recommendation		iii
Approval Sheet		iv
Acknowledgments		v
Table of Contents		vi
List of Tables		ix
List of Figures		X
Abbreviations		xi
Abstract		xii
CHAPTER - I INTRODUCTIO	ON	1-8
1.1 Background of the study		1-4
1.2 Statement of the Problem		5
1.3 Purpose of the study		6
1.4 Significance of the study		6
1.5 Limitation of the study		8
1.6 Chapter Plan		8
CHAPTER – II LITERATURE	REVIEW	9-37
2.1 Review of Previous Works		9
2.1.1 Review of Articles	in the journal	9
2.1.2 Review of previous	thesis	15
2.1.3 Major Provisions of	Merger Bylaws 2011	17
2.1.4 List of Merged BFI	3	18
2.1.5 History of Merger a	nd Acquisition	25
2.2 Conceptual Review		26
2.3 Research Gap		37
CHAPTER- III RESEARCH M	ETHODOLOGY	38-40

3.1	Research Design		38
3.2	Population and Sample		38
3.3	Data Collection and processing procedure		39
3.4	Data analysis and tools and techniques 4		
CHAF	PTER – I	IV RESULT 41	l -77
4.1	Impact	of M&A on Shareholders' value	41
	4.1.1	Earning per Share	42
	4.1.2	Market Value per Share	44
	4.1.3	Price Earning ratio (P/E ratio)	48
4.2	Impact	of M&A on Profitability Ratio	51
	4.2.1	Impact of M&A on profitability ratio of Global IME bank ltd.	52
	4.2.2	Impact of M&A on profitability ratio of NIC Asia bank ltd.	53
	4.2.3	Impact of M&A on profitability ratio on Machhapuchhre bank ltd	. 55
	4.2.4.	Impact of M&A on profitability ratio on Sangrilla Dev. Bank ltd.	56
	4.2.5	Impact of M&A on profitability ratio on NMB bank ltd.	58
	4.2.6	Impact of M&A on profitability ratio on Siddhartha bank ltd.	59
4.3	Impact	of M&A on Leverage Ratio	61
	4.3.1	Impact of M&A on leverage ratio of Global IME bank ltd.	61
	4.3.2	Impact of M&A on leverage ratio of NIC Asia bank ltd.	63
	4.3.3	Impact of M&A on Leverage ratio on Machhapuchhre bank ltd.	64
	4.3.4.	Impact of M&A on leverage ratio on Sangrilla Dev. Bank ltd.	65
	4.3.5	Impact of M&A on leverage ratio on NMB bank ltd.	66
	4.3.6	Impact of M&A on leverage ratio on Siddhartha bank ltd.	68
4.4	Impact	of M&A on Financial Performance	69
	4.4.1	Impact on financial performance of Global IME bank ltd.	70
	4.4.2	Impact on financial performance of NIC Asia bank ltd.	71
	4.4.3	Impact on financial performance of Machhapuchhre bank ltd.	73
	4.4.4	Impact on financial performance of Sangrilla Dev. Bank ltd.	74
	4.4.5	Impact of M&A on financial performance of NMB Bank ltd.	76

4.4.6	Impact of M&A on financial performance of Siddhartha bank ltd.	77
Major F	indings	78
PTER– V	V CONCLUSIONS 83	3-87
Summar	ry	83
Conclus	ion	84
Implicat	tions	87
	Major F PTER– V Summa Conclus	Major Findings

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

LISTS OF TABLES

1	List of Merged BFIs	18
2	Wave of merger in global context	25
3	Classification of merger & acquisition transaction	35
4	Impact of M&A on Earning per Share(EPS)	41
5	Impact of M&A on MVPS	44
6	Impact of M&A on P/E Ratio	48
7	Impact of M&A on Profitability Ratio	51
8	Impact of Leverage Ratio	61
9	Impact of Financial performance	69

xi

LIST OF FIGURES

1	Conceptual Frame work	27
2	The definition of merger and Acquisition	33
3	Impact of M&A on EPS on six Sample Banks	41
4	Impact of M&A on MVPS on six sample banks	44
5	Impact of M&A on P/E ratio on Six Sample banks	48
6	Profitability ratio of six sample banks	51
7	Leverage ratio on six sample banks	61
8	Financial performance of six sample banks	69

ABBREVIATIONS

ATM	:	Automated Teller machine
BAFIA	:	Bank and Financial Institutions Act
BFIs	:	Banks and financial institutions
CB	:	Central Bank
CR	:	Core Capital
EPS	:	Earning Per Share
FY	:	Fiscal Year
ICEA	:	Insurance Company of East Africa ltd.
LOI	:	Letter of Intent
LR	:	Liquidity Ratio
LR	:	Leverage Ratio
Ltd	:	Limited
M&A	:	Merger and Acquisition
MOU	:	Memorandum of Understanding
MVPS	:	Market Value per Share
NI	:	Net Income
NPAT	:	Net Profit After Tax
OI	:	Operating Income
P/E Ratio	:	Price Earning ratio
PM	:	Profit Margin
ROA	:	Return on Assets
ROE	:	Return on Equity
SEQ	:	Shareholder's equity
ТА	:	Total Assets